

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AES SOLAR ENERGY COÖPERATIEF U.A.
and AMPERE EQUITY FUND B.V.,

Petitioners,

v.

KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-3249-RJL

Hon. Richard J. Leon

Oral Argument Requested

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION**

Jonathan M. Landy (D.C. Bar No. 467847)
Benjamin W. Graham (D.C. Bar No. 1044724)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
Tel.: (202) 434-5000
Fax: (202) 434-5029
Email: jlandy@wc.com

Csaba M. Rusznak (D.C. Bar No. 1030310)
SOVEREIGN ARBITRATION ADVISORS LLC
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Ste. 66255
Washington, DC 20035
crusznak@sovereignarbitration.us

Counsel for the Kingdom of Spain

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE PETITION FAILS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION. 1

 A. The “Arbitration Exception” in Section 1605(a)(6) Does Not Apply. 2

 1. The Tribunal’s jurisdictional decision does not bind this Court 2

 2. EU law governs Spain’s putative offer to arbitrate 5

 3. Under EU law, there was no agreement to arbitrate. 7

 3. There is a split among arbitral tribunals about *Achmea, Komstroy*,
 and arbitral jurisdiction in intra-EU disputes 8

 B. The “Waiver Exception” in Section 1605(a)(1) Does Not Apply. 9

II. THE COURT SHOULD REFUSE ENFORCEMENT UNDER THE NEW YORK
CONVENTION. 12

III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE FOREIGN
SOVEREIGN COMPULSION DOCTRINE 14

IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER
THE DOCTRINE OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS*. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Anatolie Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
302 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018).....13

Balkan Energy Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana,
302 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2018).....2

Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,
137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....11

Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador,
795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3

Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of State of Qatar,
181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....9, 10

Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
244 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017).....13

Downes v. Bidwell,
182 U.S. 244 (1901).....5

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995).....3, 5, 12, 14

Foremost–McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....10

Gold Rsrv. Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015).....13

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
139 S.Ct. 524 (2019).....2, 3, 4

Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.,
304 U.S. 92 (1938).....6

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....7

LLC Komstroy v. Republic of Moldova,
2019 WL 3997385 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2019).....4

LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova,
985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....4, 12

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	2, 3
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2, 11
<i>Process & Indus. Developments Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	4
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 771 Fed. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10, 16
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. First Nat. City Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968).....	15
